#HEroK ABERLAHYSOCIO-TECH

MITSUBISHI

ZETERIBR/AHA2OT
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model LS2-1180

8 R INDEX Page
. 3 {* B3 R A bed & IS ACCOSSOMES +-  resterrssrrssrtrcserartsraestiresssssosansorassreanasssnes 2
P A B . (I) Sewing mechanism (I) «--r-esseerseeresersimnniintiiiienneeniteeitie et 4
MBI 5L UKTXUM,  Sewing mechanism (II) & Feed rock shaft, feed lifting

ETa6) S rock shaft mechanism ------c--r=sreaseseseees 6
@ % v 31/ & #& M Stitch length regulator MEChANISM +++++ssrresresrrrsesmrntiiniiiiiettientasnienns 8
E # x -] B Prosser fOot MECHAMISI --==+++-rerersrersratorererreiossannnisesensesesssstsssanssssnsssans 10
£ ) ] b3 #  Knife actuating MeChAnISM -«+++sssteesesstrenrtmnntimenittinit ettt 12
@ %vFiRy 7H8K Touch back mechanism & Detector mechanism ««-.ccooceeeessssesieruniiniiecinn. 14

B S URIHIBRN

m 2 't N — B M Wiper mechahism ............................................................................... 16
% i) # M Oil lubrication MECHANISIN -++++++++++sssssrersmserrerrtiesrermnasersennsesersnncesssssnsasnes 18
K ft R B ACCOSSONIOS ++++s+ersesrerstinteoncrnnratrenerssssnserensesnsenessassrnssarssasssnssnsssaresnes 20
- B]  JUA@X creerrereeeerercetntetentittetiititiiereattentreneteneteatnasenasenarnsensessstrestensaas 22

P -145A 199409




AR
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

- (902}

‘/
/ 30 31 32 33 34
B «/
/ \\ Y orf 2 ;‘@ /

L. - / -
33 36 37 38 39 /
g@ {




FEREER
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

Fig. #&a-+ EREN
No. Parts. No. - Description Amt. Reg.
EEE

oS T

A] Mg1182080 ]‘LE¢1]8 ................ Rubber D'ug ¢]]8 ............................ 3333
A2 NMO1910080 T M P19---rcrversrerennns Rubber pIUE @ 18-« cerresereeneenmunasseeaenans 333 3
A3 M90883080 ]' L*g¢8 8 ................. Rubber p'uz ¢8 8 ........................ weens 3333
A4 MOO573080 3 LA 5. Tevrrevcrerensens Rubber plug @5. J--cvvrrrennererrassoeaseeens 2.9 2 9
A5 MO1110004 77 5v4#¥° 11/64(40) X8------- Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) X8+ «++-++ 1111
A6 MF01A0584 Eﬂ”,\ v esssevasnesnsvsnans Thread take_up COVEr - +srressnssscanncncance 111 -
A6 “F03A0584 E#”'\'_ ................... Thread take—up COVEP " +smremrmsacsconsorsnnne o -1
A7 M91108001  ibi%y°11/64(40) X5.5------- Set screw 11/64(40) X5.5---crevverrrnnanneenns (I T T
AB MF36A]180 7—1"#%*”: ................ Thread guide (arm top) ........................ 11 11
A9 N91116002 3 11/64(40) X8---c-v---- Screw 11/64(40) X8ecrevrernrererarinaiaiiaanas 1111
A10 MO1109004  PWHt7 534357 11/64(40) XB==--- " Cross recessed siotted screw-PW11/64(40) X8---------- 6 6 6 6
A‘] MF20A0]35 ’mg ....................... Oil check window .............................. 1111
A12  N62701080 J'Mgagz-; .................. RUDDEr DIUE h2Twvvvrrenreenmnrsssnnnsnananes 1111
Al3 "90]06053 n *Eﬁe ................... sDring washer Beocrernnciereninricinastennaons 2 2 2 2
A4 NFT0ADTET B~ ---cvvercosrrnnssecensns T 3333
Als "Fo]Aoso] Eﬂmﬁﬁ ................. C‘oth gu|de Dlate ............................. 1111
A16 N91107002 4" 11/64(40) X5.5-------- Screw 11/64(40) X5 5evvvrervmrmeecneannannnenns 2 222
A17 N90943003 A4 9/64(40) X6--------- Screw 9/64(40) X6----rrrerrenririaariiaiiienns 1111
A18 N91508001  1EA%3"15/64(28) X6-++------ Set screw 15/64(28) X6---crcrerereroccecnnnn 111
A19  NGA3AOT8T  TJ-LhARIEPIAT--crrrercrenrres Thread guide (right) reerrersrrrerrnseraanans — — -1
A1 NFSOAOTB! J-LARIEPIE-cocrvvrerorrees Thread guide (Fight)-c«erceeerrrreocerensnnes 111 =
A20 NS0909003 M4y 9/64(40) X6--------- Screw 9/64(40) X6-cccvcrererarnancnniniicinnen 11 11
AZ‘I "F]0A0181 " L#*m& ................ Thread guide (left) ........................... -1 1 -
A21 NGA3AT181  T-hRIEPZE--vcrvvrrerrsens Thread guide (1eft) --ereeerrerennerseeannnas 1 = = 1
A22 NFOTA1691 4R Arybeecervvooreeenene Face plate gasket:-r---------oermmereronrennes 111
A23 MFOTAOB30 MR- ----r-rvvrrrrevrrerees Face Dlat@-rrrererrrreserresssrsttoiiransnnees 1111
A24 NO1111004 7759439 11/64(40) X 10--cveeen--: Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) X 10+ -+ 3333
A25 N91106011 L4y 11/64(40) XT-v-vvv-- Slotted counter sunk screw 11/64(40) X7=e=rve=v--ce: 222 2
A26 NFOOB2101T SHARATAP-+----vrevsrvnnnens Needle plate AT4P-«----reecremnunuseeennannns 1] — — —
A26 MEOSAT101  SHEB1. G---ccvvverrrenevnss Needle plate Bl. Gev-eeerrereernsnnsseneennnas -1 = -
A26 NF26B0101 @HARB2. G--vcvvccvvvrevenres Neadle plate B2, Grec-vvvereoermmmmnnssnmenenn — — 11
A27 ceeeienen 1;\‘ l}ﬁ ..................... Slide Dlate ................................... 11 11
A28 NF10A0471  $BA (RN UER) <= rrvvvreerns Plate spring for slide plate------r-ervereen-e 1111
A29 N90604002 F3Y"3/32(56) X2.2-+---+-+ Screw 3/32(56) X2, 2r-crerrrrrerrreruoncencacs 2222
A30 NFOOAGT81 AREEP-rvocrercrmrsrrconens Thread guide:r--c-e=rrerrsresrmensarsesnsanens 1111
Asl MF90A0553 *Emn;& ............... Pre—tension stud .............................. 1111
A32 "F‘oA]sss #\xwm ................... Thread tension dlsc .......................... 2 2 2 2
A33 MF36A0245 7 H\/“/E‘JI\‘ * ................ Pre-tension spr ing ............................ 1111
A34 NO1101046  »33t9b 11/64(40) -+ -revvvv-- Pre-tension adjusting nut 11/64(40) «-------+-+ 1111
A35 MO1202085 OYUH S12.5ereessresrenrenss O-TingE S12.5+errrreanecasmnasssstnereesannnns 1111
A36 N90902001  1bA4y" 9/64(40) x4.5------- Set screw 9/64(40) X4 B-crevrerreereaiaiiennan 1111
A37 NFO1A0708 7 9 (HREAFEE)-----reeree- Thread tension regulator bushing-------------- 1111
A38 MF]0A0187 &ml),\'*(ﬁ{“;g) ......... Thread take.—up sDring ......................... 1 1 = =
A38 MF02A0]87 *ml’,\'*(*&“;g) ......... Thread take_up spring .......................... - 11
A30 NF10A0553 ERF74#E (APMF)----------- Thread tension Studs-ss«-ceessrnessoneennranes 11 ==
A39 WFO2A0553 MRF# CGRRF®E)---------- Thread tension stud-------crocrrevveerreeeens — - 11
A0 N90204060 L ,CHREAFI®) -----vvveecee Thread tension releasing pin--:c:cxceerreees-- 1111
A4l NF10A0555 HERFILGREAFEE) --------- Thread tension disc. -«---r-e-sreeermesreesnees 2222
A42 NM11A0556 BAFMEBI(RBAFR) -------- Thread tension releasing disc. ----ceorerreree- 1111
A43 MN10A3245 ABAFN 2(GREAF®) - Thread tension spring------rereecermrrrrencess 11 ==
M3 NFO2A1245 BN 2(REFR) - Thread tension spring-r=+receerrercsnencnrenee — - 11
A44 NTG60A0802 Eibt(GREAFEE)----c------ Thumb nut revolution stopper-«-«--ecesereeeree 1111
A5 NO1605045 #ElFtH/t (RMF]W) 1/4(40)----- Thumb nut 1/4(40) -« --ereverrererrenennerrennes LR I
Ago] "F10E0470 X/\ l}ﬁﬁ ................... sl |de Dlate BSSY. crrrereecrancantaanaannnaaes 11 11
AS02 MFOOEQ550 77 Lyvyavfll------rvvereeronr Pre-tension assy. -«--esesrreereernrnmneceees 1111
A903 MFO1E0210 ABAFM-----vvvorerrereeee Thread tension regulator assy.-«:-ecoorevrve-- 11 - -
A903 NFO3E0210 AMEAFH-------c-vrrerenree Thread tension regulator assy. --ccoceevrenre-e = - 11




REEHE (1)
SEWING MECHANISM (I)




FEOEME (D
SEWING MECHANISM (I)

Fig. #&a1-+ S=REN
No. Parts.No. B e A8 Description Amt. Reg.

EEE

SEER
Bso "90883080 k) L*g¢8 | R R Rubber Dlug ¢8 [ R R R 111 1
B61 MF70A0663 &tilsopt----vccevvve-ene Needle bar busing (upper)-:«--rreeerecrcorces 1111
B62 NFOSAO660 SHME:- - ccssrecencncuseess Needle bar--- -reoeerrerecametereeirenennnns SN T
B62 MFOTADG60 SH#E-«--cvcvcvrnenrecnrns Needle bar---recesereeasasssosasrceennnnans, 1 = — =
B62 MF82A0660 ﬁ# ..................... Needle bar-«««s-srrereccacnccnaceccnncaeneces - 1 -
B62 MF83A0660 ﬁﬁ ..................... Needle bar -+ r-ccrcesernreraccesnrnccnrnccne o o -1
B63 NFO1A0664 SHHEAAT-------coveveeee Needle bar busing (lower) ----cceerrremercnens 111 =
B63 NFO3A0664 SHEEANT --ccvrrvveernees Needfe bar busing (lower):-:-vrerereroreorees — — -1
864 "F01A0]81 %*m(ﬁﬁ;’l?) ........ Thfead gu|de ................................. 1T 11 1
865 MFOSAO]B] J&;W (ﬁﬁ) ............. Thread gl“de ................................. 11 — —
B65 MFB0A1181 RIEC(BHHE)-----o-vv--- Thread guide---+--cerresrerressmnrmsecienne = - 11
B66 M90815002 mHH4ibs3y” 1/8(44) x4.5----- Slotted flat head set screw 1/8(44) X4.5-----c-v--: 1111
BG" "FZ]DO]ZB EyyﬁDAx]#]] ............ Needle DAX]#]] .............................. 1 — ~ —
B67 NF70A0128  SUUSHDBX1-2#14:cevvevnss Needle DBX 1=2814:+sreecernrntecernariaieases -1 = =
367 "F83A0]28 E:/‘J"H)BX1#22 ............ Needle DB)(]#ZZ ............................... - 11
B68 MN91513001  1b#%5°15/64(28) X9.5----- Set screw 15/64(28) X9.5-v--rverunrmiuirnnres 6 6 6 6
B69 MFOTAO740  Jxhp--crccrcrcenvecncnnes Felfeererereonraccsnsonanascsnerencscacones 1111
B70 "F01A0417 ;ﬂmh-)" ................ 0il shield [ R R R 11— —
B70 NFO3A0417  JHRHH4T cervrcvrerensen- Oil shield capr=r------ssrresrornrensonrnsens — -1 1
B71 M91802006  Hesc4y9/32(28) X14:-c2vr-- Screw 9/32(28) X14:scecrereerrerrennrneoanns 1111
B72 NSO700085 OUUY TAPT-vvervensnsnans O-ring TAPT cosresennrnssssenianesnsasnunean, 1111
B73 M91801002 35" 9/32(28) X13-+------- Screw 9/32(28) X 13--ccvermmreronrrrnenrennns 1111
874 "F01E0383 95)7*\‘/°ﬁ ................ Crank with SCrew------r--cereeecrriniececnens 1 — — —
B74 MFO1E1383 75)7*9’“.... ............ Crank with screw-:---rccceserremrerencrananaas -1 = =
B74 NFO3E0383 A5uMay ff--revcrerocescens Crank With SCrews-r------sseeerseesrscasreses — - 11
B75 N91606001  1EF%° 1/4(40) X6---vvv--- Set screw 1/4(40) X6-----rmvaernerrerees SEREE 10 10 10 10
B76 MF90E0662  SHiEH507h {1 #B--ccov--r Needle bar connecting link guide assy.:r==-==-""-* 1111
877 NF10A0325 fERE«--covrrrerrmrirmeees Slide DIOCK:++ererrrrrennssenenaserecsoaseens 111 1
B78 MN91106004 7" 594%>" 11/64(40) x8----- Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) X8------- 2222
B79 NFO1A0232  LMANE--ccevrevrrrers Upper shaft bushing (left)-«cc-cerereornerees 1111
B8O NFO5A0234 E#hsspep------ocevvcenes Upper shaft bushing (middle)---<--ev-vor-ev-- 1111
B81 MNFBOAO352 B3-47 ffe--rverecrerronees Thrust coliar with screw----:--crmceerrreees 1111
B82 MN91602001  AL%5°1/4(40) X4--vvr-- Set screw 1/4(40) X4--c-ovveerrmenrreaennns 2222
883 ......... _tn*'# .................. UDDer shaft BRAr - sresrerssestnartiesanacaas 1111
B84 ------ s ﬁu*’-\i_t ................ Vertical shaft gear (upper) .................. 1111
B85 M90320065 CELL G®MA20----------- Retaining ring-C type 20-:--ccrevsrrvercnnnne 1111
B86 MFO0A1492 ﬁ,bﬁ ................... Feed drive eccentric Ca* - rremrmescennaee 11 - -
886 MFQ2A1492 E,D‘ ................... Feed drive ecCentric came--s reccreacearosacoee — - 11
B87 MFOOA1476 ASAME®E @36--------r--- Thrust collar @36------eceerrerecenemsronnes 1111
B8S8 M90902011 AM4Y" 3/16(28) X 13------ Siotted counter sunk head screw 3/16(28) X 13------- 3333
B89 MFO1A0233  LMiASRAG- -« rorvorrerre: Upper shaft busing (right)--:--eecereerrnenee 1111
BIO MO1472086 A —h-c-vcvrrrorernrnnns 0il SE@l-r+-rervrrsermroseseroeenrarasssaaans, 1111
B91 MFOOAI386  AKIFEiEYmyh --cvvvvvrrcnee Connecting rod for feed cam:--:«++=-revreesre-e 1110
B92 MF70A0384  LTFzEYyp «ovcveeerre-e Connecting rod for feed camer«-ererrerereree- 1111
B93 MFOTEQ230 EBfic-crcvrerrrererecuren Upper shaftess=crceerrrnssrneeeninanenoaecnn, 1111
894 ......... 1 l‘tg .................... Rubber Dlug .................................. 111 1
BOS MFOIA1740 Jxhpr-crerccccscacrencnns [ L R R R CERRE R R LR 111 1
B96 MI0402085 OYH S4---c-rerirncnannens O-TiNE SA---cvrrrrrresrnnrnnmnntaeeanoanunes 1111
B97 -ecieee-s AR gyaeeererecnenene Rubber bushing-----+ - srrrecrrrrerncarccncnns 1t 111
B98 MFOQA0521  SEMASML------cvvvveeeee Vertical shaft bushing (upper)--«------------ 1111
BO9 NF10A0520 4BMli-- - rrveorrrerrers Vertical shafte-c---=cc-termosersnacarnanaass 1111
B100 MF70A0522 ARMEASNT---rv-ovvercn-ee Vertical shaft bushing (lower):«:coeerevneres 111 -
B100 MNF74B0522 #RMHASHTR--rvveveerrrenee Vertical shaft bushing (lower) :---coceverrree — — -1
B10] +sereeens ﬁ'*”“,-F ................ Vertlcal shaft gear (lower) .................. 1111
B102 ---ccce-- 'F‘#’-‘; .................. Lower shaft gear--------eerereeraseneaaanons 111 1
B904 MFO1E0580 KHEH#E)5/H#----------- Thread take-up lever assy. :rreerresrrerrer-: 11— ==
B904 NFO1EI580 KTt/ o4@.---------- Thread take-up lever assy. =<-rr---eeereereess -1 ==
B904 MFO1E2580 KFR&tHE)5 H#----------- Thread take-up lever assy. =:--sreeecsrereerr — -1 -
BY04 MFO3E0580 XFedt#s5v9@----------- Thread take-up lever assy. ---re-erresreeseers — — -1
BOO5 NFO1E0331 AHeEME48-------vvcvv--- Bevel gear upper assy.-r----rrercreeenriiees 111
B906 MFO]E1230 _tiﬁﬁ ................. UDDer shaft QASSY. rerrererer et naaaaee 1111
B907 M97006060 hEEEARGL M- ccccec---e 0il amount adjusting pin assy. -r---rererree-e 1111
8908 "F01E0332 bf'ﬁi‘Fﬁ ............... Bevel gear |ower ASSY. recreece e 1111




RECER(ID) S L UKFE 8, LTk Shis
SEWING MECHANISM (II) FEED ROCK SHAFT, FEED LIFTING
ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

155 (118) 153 159 152 157

154




RECEHE( ) & J VKT8, £k #hisiie
SEWING MECHANISM (II) FEED ROCK SHAFT, FEED LIFTING
ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

Fig. #8&a3-+ SRE¥
No. Parts. No. B8R Description Ant. Reg.
EEE.
C110 MOD619050 HER d10--ve-vcermrmreamaranen- Washer @10--«c-ceoreaomeniaonenniinanaanaenas 11 1 1
Ci11 WFOOEO281 Elj-é\ ......................... Feed bar LT AR R R LI T 1 1 11
C112 M90806002 T3y 1/8(44) XG-v--vvvvvnroennes Sorew 1/8(44) XBer-cveeerverenviraneniietnines 2222
C113 MFOOA3104  ZEUBB(44MEE) <+ vvvrerrorvramrones Feed dog A 115Ps--seteeernranriiaanierannacanns ] - — =
G113 NF10AD104  SEUME(S4RBE) - v v cvrvvreroracanens Feed dog B.P1.6r-cvcerrnrriornareeancinaanoncans -1 11
Cl114 NFO0A0283  {RiDEE-----rrreerrcererrcecreens Shaft for feed bar (eccentric)--«------ecvevvnns T 1 11
C115 MFO0A0278  JKEBYBZERY f----vvvvrvcneenr Feed rock shaft crank (left)--------revvecneenn. LR B
Cl116 M91204002 A FE3Y"3/16(28) X12-+--rvvervens Screw 3/16(28) X 12----venvermereranarannenenn. 4 4 4 4
c117 uF7vo491 mql%lj” ....................... Feed rock shaft-cc-vceccermcanmacneniancennennnnn 1 1 1 1
C118 M90517065 CERIILsPRWA15--------rmvvnnenne Retaining ring-C type 15-----cccervnencnnnnnan. 2222
G119 MFOOAC286  AKTERUMASAZEE -+ oovvvevveenrees Bushing for feed rock shaft (left)------+-ve-e-. T 111
C120 MFOOA0279  JKIEXYBHA--------c-vovmeneees Feed rock shaft crank (right)---«-vccvveeeeenen. 11— -
C120 MFO2A0279  ZKIFEZEYBRAT--rvcrovvcceervnrnes Feed rock shaft crank (right)---------vcvevvoenn — -1 1
C121 NFOOA0454  JKFEZRYBRB - - v -vnvvenrrensees Feed rock shaft crank pin--c--c-rrvveeccennes. 1111
C122 M91521002  T£3Y°11/64(40) XT-vvvvevreenrees Screw 11/64(40) XT-rcevenerracniineciionainens 2222
0124 N91506001  1bf3y° 15/64(28) X 6--revrer-erre- Set screw 15/64(28) X6-----vvermverceniianienn, L T
C125 MFOIADSST  AEBFN Feorevererrrevreaenonns Bobbin thread tension springe---«---sv-eeceencn. I T QS
0125 NFO3A0557 = AEATFN F-ccrcvrcrrerenennnnnns Bobbin thread tension soripge--~er--vermveccvens - — -1
C126 M97085030  MERFH 3/32(100) X1.6---=--c-v--: Tension spring screw 3/32(100) X1.6------------- 111 -
C126 M97086030  MEAF4Y 3/32(100) X2.2---=»=r-vno: Tension spring screw 3/32(100) X2.2-cvsrrevee = — -1
€127 NO7087030  #EMFn $1EA3s 1/16(80) X1, 2- v --- Tension regulating screw 1/16(80) X1.2-----cccecvenee. 111 -
C127 M97088030  #IRFN &ibsdy 1/16(80) X 1. 5e-v-cvn- Tension regulating screw 1/16(80) X 1.5--+=rre-cvrvecns — — -
0128 MFO1A0245  ZRMERAIEA 3. -v--ovmvrcnnennnes Bobbin tension spring---------csericeieieiiiennn 1 = =
€128 MNFO1A1245  ZoBRRALEN - cvevevnrcnnrnnnnen Bobbin tension spring-- -1 -
C128 MFO3A0245 g‘iww\’* ..................... Bobbin tension springecresrrccscciietiinececenss = o -1
C129 MF41D0123 t' t’ VI LR R R Bobbin ........................................ ] = — =
C129 MFOOAD123 & L yererevrererccncnennrncannes Bobbinsccreererioestertariirciiiiianriiiaanaen -1 1 =
0129 MF25B0123 K L Yererevrroreormcncnennncanes Bobbine--c-rreserco-crrenancantocnianaranannann - - -
C130 MF10A0229  P9ubf-c-erveerrveraencenrannns Hook positioner---««-«ccervecveariianonaannan.. 1 - -
C130 MWFI7B0229 TRZBibA-ceverenserscncnroccannas Hook pOSitioner-resrssescensssirenansenssnnenes — -1 -
G]ao HFZOAOZZQ mi_ltj ......................... Hook p°siti°ner ................................... -1
C131 N91118002 3" 11/64(40) X10:------------- Screw 11/64(40) X 70+ ----crvvevenrrcinrreeione 111
0132 MFOIEQ120  EAB--«co-evcveverceromcnamneans Rotary hook @sSy. ---ecevereoveccsearornrassncnns ! - = =
C132 “FOOA(HZO *ﬁ ............................ Rotary hook F L A R R R -1 - -
G132 MF42B0120 §ﬁ ............................ Rotary hook AS8Y, secrercrceretettttiitattantetas - -1 =
c132 "F45A0120 §*ﬁ ............................ Rotary hook Y AR R R -1
G133 M91259030  +{ME4 48 3/16(32) XGr-vvvvvvrenes Oil cap screw assy. 3/16(32) X9-+-cvevvrvccnnnes 111
C134 MFOSAQ740  44AJzhb----r-vreermmrernenenes 0il felt for lower shaft-c-:-rcoceerecccacrcene 111
C135 NO0S00086  F4M—lhec-ccrrecencenrsnonsnsanans 0il §@ale-rrrrrremeraaconssotncacrearacraansanns 11 1 1
C136 MNFOOAD451  THAMAE -evcvverrecrecrrernenns Lower shaft bushing (left).------vcnvrecenenonn 111
c137 nF0°A0450 "F“ ---------------------------- Lower shaft ..................................... 1 1 1 -
C137 NFO2A0450 TFlfiecececevrerersrnnnsasonecass Lower Shafte-sesrsereerrosrsariosriacrsriosetonse -1
C138 NFOIEQ350  AUNYBLRY fif«--orvevrocroeccenns Thread trimmer cam with screw-----------creqeen- LR TR
€139 MN91602020  FRUfHabs3y’ 1/4(40) X 10- - -rvnvveenees Soket set screw 1/4(40) X 10-«-cccccevrrecncnanss 2222
C140 MFODA0453  THIIATR-«--veorvvecnreneccnnns Lower shaft bushing (middle)-c--crveerroceecee. 111
C141 MFOTEO352 A543 fF-----cvmerromcnrennenns Thrust collar with screw------croereeveccennonn- 1111
C142 MN91106001  1EJ33° 11/64(40) X3.7-+-v-vencees Set screw 11/64(40) X3.7---vvvecerrncnrnenanen 2222
C143 NFOOAG45Z  TFEIAGRA:-o-rvecrmvrecrreerones Lower shaft bushing (right)---------e-vrevveoeer 1111
C144 NFBOADGB8 N 47" +-revvcceccarcnroncecnnnen. 0il pipe for lower shaft busing--------vecr-eens 1111
c145 "FO0A0753 7' i‘l-‘l. R R R R Plunger ........................................ 11 11
G146 "FO0A0572 7&?#]\'* ......................... COi‘ snring ..................................... 11 11
C147 MFOOAQ154  JRPGAE-c-cvrrevvrorerornsasneans Guide plate---r-cecverrommraceeraeinearicaaennss 1 — — —
C147 MNFS0AC1I54  SREQAE-cervreorrroerrrnoncncncnes Guide plater-rr-rererorerersoscarcsciacraasaneen -1 1 -
C147 NFS3A0I54 TRIGAR---cvrovrresrersrsrocncses Guide platessos rrrererernrecarsiessesraronsesss = = -1
C148 N91501003  F35"15/64(28) X10-cvoervercners Screw 15/64(28) X 10« v--rvscesrercravenrcennnnas t 11
€149 M90904060 bR DT R R TR S R PR Connecting rod stud---------reccecccancrerncncns 1 1 11
C150 MFO0A0277  EFiEIBAEIY fF---v-vvrevenene Feed lifting rock shaft crank (right)-----=--<cvronrer Pl - -
C160 MF80A0277 L FXYBBIY fd--rcovvvrerrere- Feed 1ifting rock shaft crank (right)---------vvesevev — -1 1
G151 MF70A0460 L FaXYMi---cecevrrrecernvonenes Feed lifting rock shaft---«--«-vereveccccennan 1111
C152 NF70A0286  EFaSYBBASRE -----cnrveecrnees Bushing for feed lifting rock shaft (left}«--+-ccv-c-- 1 1
C153 N91502050 25AMEEE 620.5----c-v-erceveens Thrust washer @20.5-¢-srrrecrorenreocrmenennnn, 11
0154 NFO1EQ276 L TFaXUYZXRAY fifr-ev-vrevnrnerss Feed lifting rock shaft fork:-:--c-eceveveeeevas LR TR T
G155 N91112002  F2¥11/64(40) X12--evevveverees Screw 11/64(40) X 12ecnvvverrcncrenrreennnccnens t1 1
C156 N91106004 7" 5944Y" 11/64(40) X8--r-vevervee Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) XB----------- L R T
0157 MFB0A0352  h5-2Y fd--c-verrovverienienennn. Thrust collar with screws---cceeovrvrreanearaon. 2222
€158 N91602001  LLA%Y" 1/4(40) X4eevvverernrreees Set screw 1/4(40) X4---vvevreerrnerrocnioecnnen. 4 4 44
G159 N91513001  ibs 3y 15/64(28) X9.5-----------: Set screw 15/64(28) X9.5-----rrcvrreiereennnnen P11t
C160 MN91502001  1b#3Y°15/64(28) X3.5------------ Set screw 15/64(28) X3.5----cvrrcnremieiccennnes 111
C909 NF40E0125 & b Uh-AfB-----c-oromcmoricienes Bobbin case assy. sx----cescercariinieireaninnn 11 ==
0909 MFISEQ125 & b Ur=RfB-ccveverrersmneenncens Bobbin CAaSe @SSY. <+ = -rcerreroorsassansanenseans — -1 -
0909 NG44E0125 F Vet : CER TR R R PR PR R R Bobbin Ccase assy. -r--rcrcreerernancinititatiiiis - — -1




STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM

D) 2%V) RS

[+
P~
-
©
~N
-

176 177

201




D) xk¢) RS

STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM

Fig. gV wREY
No. Parts.No. 8 a8 Description Amt. Reg.
EEE.

IEEa

D17] uFovosao &ﬁu .................... Connect ing rod stud-----cc rereccenenenieae. 1111
D172 NMFOOA6910  EY:EYDYP - ovvevenennnnees Feed rock regulator connecting rod-----»----- 1111
D173 MFOOA1152 ﬁi}ﬂmbl‘ ................. Feed regulator ............................... 1 1 — —
D173 MNFO02A1152 él”iﬁhl\ ................. Feed regulator ................................ -1 1
D174 NFOOA7910 Yuh:r-ercvcrrvcrnccnonennns LinkKereeorroererrnereetoreenenicnnnaacnnannne 1111
D175 M90504065 EXIILIMG4:-c-oervvrcneerss Retaining ring-E type 4-------c-ermermvernnne 1111
D176 MNOO519060 @ft-r----v-r-rrererncesees Link StU@----v-oevevrorerseetrnesacnarenennns 1111
D177 MFT0A0750 77 9a----rorcevevnenerenes Bushing for feed reguiator----------er--r-0co 1111
D178 MG0904063 YN fhilh-+--cvvrverorennns Connecting rod stud------rreremreraranrasanns 1111
D179 NG2004080 1 A @20:--ccv-vrurernans Rubber plug @20« cveetmcrersscstsnsasiesans 1111
D180 M91516002 T4y 15/64(28) X 8.5+« -+ Screw 15/64(28) XB.5r-rvrrvreruririnnraenene 11
0181 "FOOAZ"OB ﬁ#ﬁ ..................... sDr ing retainer ............................... - 11
D182 MF40A6572 “}»?*'\' * ................... Coi ' snring ................................... -1 1
D183 NFOOAB572 ATEN dreereecnrcncracanne Coil springresreererrecciccennitniarnicnnans 1111
D184 MFOOE1635 EUEEMRAR-----------v---- Reverse sewing crank assy. ---c-<c--sereercees 1111
D185 MO0600085 QUUH TAPE-----v-crerenrees O-ring TAPB-»+-ecvrsestenecsesstssasasnsneass 111 1
D186 WM9I5003053 mn * ..................... Sor|ng Washer-csesecrrrssntesunnssrnssossnans 1111
D188 M91207003 FLF45° 3/16(28) X6.5------ Screw 3/16(28) X6.5-------rvrevririienonns 1111
D189 MFO1A0632 ﬂ/ﬁbl\ e cacecvesneransns Feed reversing lever e esseertecniiainacsnns 111 1
D190 MNFOOA0B33 EVEELN - v--v-vvreveers Feed reversing lever shaft--«--+rverereennens 111
D191 NG1501007 a4y 15/64(28) X 14.5--+- Screw 15/64(28) X14.5- -+ -rcrcerercirnrennana, 1111
D192 NFOOA1T08 .- -ccvrnrernrnrnrnns, SDring holder-+«seceoeerecarennannnieneinnans — - 11
D193 M91505002 4 15/64(28) X13.5------ Screw 15/64(28) X13.5x-rrvrrrereeneenneanne 1111
D194 MNNISAOTOB J8h:------rvreserernrannn SPring holder-«-cececereronsmnnianiniians -1 1
D195 MFOOATA54 @l ---c--vvrreromnracennns Link Stude---rrcecroramrorrornonnracrarasnass 1111
D196 MFOOA2910 Huhrreceeseresvncaenaannns LinKeeevrorovroeaacaoearaasacaasaraanarennan 92 2 2
D197 NFOOA3G10  Juhecrerervrermnmnecannnn, LinKrevreoneresrectssessatosssonsoncsansannss 2 2 — —
D197 NFO2A0910  Yuhrererernenrmnnnanaennns LinKeeseveresanseateenrsaraansesocncracsannsn -2 2
D198 M91112002 25" 11/64(40) X12-------- Screw 11/64(40) X12-v-rvrrervenccrorecerncnns 3333
D199 NFOOA2454 Hgi-----vcov-rerrnccecnnnne Link stude---ccceresecrrncsanananeciiicerannns 1111
D200 MN35A2530 &ﬁ .................... Feed regu'ator shaft--crcrrerreerereereeene. 1111
D201 M91513001  1b#%y° 15/64(28) X9.5------ Set screw 15/64(28) X9.5--+-r--rmrerreraarens 1111
D202 MFOOA0289  AARRME- -« -cr-vvveeeeee Stitch length adjusting crank--«---+sec--v--- 1111
D203 M90905002 F45°9/64(40) X 8. 5---+---- Screw 9/64(40) X8.5----r--rrreereriiiiinenne 11
D204 NM90903002 F1Y°9/64(40) X6.5-------- Screw 9/64(40) X6.5---xscreerereriiriiananeen 1111
D205 MN35A3530 ERftl-- - cc-ereecirennns Feed regulator shaft:---c -rereeernraeanaann, 1111
D206 MFOOA3530 ERffdf----crceorrrvcnrecens Link Studecerreotereereerersssssrnrscrarsoraen 1111
D207 M91106004 77 5%44%" 11/64(40) X8------ Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) X8------- — - 22
0208 M91501003 F1y°15/64(28) X10--++-:-- Screw 15/64(28) X 10 -r-cemevenrerennrnnnns 2222
D210 MO1000085 QYY) PIOA-+-=tcevrvnrnrees O-ring PIOA-+-recncrretemacsasesarninnnrannns 1111
D21t MFO5A0572 i}l?*,\' * ................... Coil spr 1O ) 11 1 1
D212 NFOOA3708 Myg--------overrrnrnrees SDring holder--r----ceterecnsearnneinaroenens 11 =~
D213 MFOOAQS52 {ERAL Yrevrvvrorrsonres SHODDEr PiMese-cesrsrernrarasenrassoensaanans 1111
D214 NFS5A0640 RYBAREZY - cocerrrrrerres SCrew Darsrsecreereatcosionntanenassnasananas 1111
D215 MFOQADQS0 b =erecrevrcranneannnnnns Stopper pin releasing lever-«ececoerevrereces 1111
D216 MFOTAOB31 4  A¥Re-v-vornrornrsonnnnns Di@lecrereveeraorararsaraacaiiitnasienacans 1111
D217 MFOTADBA1  JRUAR---vrv-romrrererrnes Stitch length indicating plate-«---+vvvvee-. 11 - =
D218 MFO3A0841 ARYHR:-----ccvvrevreenens Stitch length indicating plate--------rcovver — - 11
D220 NFODAO257 I :----vrvrvrerererenes BUShing:---c-tereerrererasorasmieacesearaannnn 1111
D221 NO1215002 TEAY°3/16(28) X 12----cvv-- Screw 3/16(28) X12-rerererentsssieiracearans 111 1
D222 "F02A0245 Hﬁ,\' * ................... GCoil spr |ng .................................. 1111
D223 M90921002 F1y"9/64(40) X8eervvrvvr- Scrow 9/64(40) XBer-rrremreceriiiararianenn 22 —--—
D224 MFOOAL708 M@ c--vrrvvrrrreoconnnn SPring holder-«---«seersrnrrscareiiirannnenns 11— —
D225 "F(X)A6572 '}l?*,\' * ................... Coil spr ing .................................. 11— —
D922 NFO1E0640 %I}nmi“/' ﬂ .............. Screw bar assy-----ccererrasie oo 1 1 — —
D922 MFO3E0640 J’il}mﬁ*:/'ﬂ .............. Screw bar ) A R R R - 11




PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

[E] A48

257

10




E) #2155
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Fig. #&a-V HEREN
No. Parts. No. B a A Description Amt. Reg.

EeE
E230 MF70A0738 gl*ﬁ .................... Knee Iifter rod .............................. 1 1 1 1
E231 NO1219015 B35 3/16(28) X3.5- -+~ Stud screw 3/16(28) X3.5--ccreevrererrennann 2222
E232 N91503031 B4+ 15/64(28) X6.5- -~ Stud bolt 15/64(28) X 6. 5-+-vreerrereersneane, 1111
E233 NF70A1950 #BI BN LA =fg-coveerrene- Knee lifter lever (right)--cc-cecereerevenes. 1111
E234 NF70A0511 MR{E#E----------vervovers Knee lifter connecting rod-c-c--cveeoreneress 1111
E235 ......... ’\' *,’7t' Yeraseentaanaancnn Spr |ng hook .................................. 1111
E236 MF70A0572 RN Re-vreorrmrmerees Spring for knee lifter lever-----e-crevvvree. 1111
E237 u90423060 .’%n;t'y ................. Thread releas”‘g Dln ......................... 1111
E238 M91504031  B+4 b 15/64(28) X7 v---- Stud bolt 15/64(28) X7 +rccecrcvecrcncncenenn 1111
E239 ......... *n;tl\ .................. Tension re'easing CAM -+ crccccrscvrorsancsnan 1111
E240 ......... wl_tlr' l,,\' _E ............ Knee ]lfter Iever (left) ..................... 1t 111
E24] MFO]AOZ]G *:w ................... Thread guide ................................. 1111
E242 "F]OAOIOS ﬁIﬁ .................... Presser foot @SSY. "teterrretesieataiscenaonns 11 = ~
E242 MF‘]ZBO]°5 ﬂIﬁ .................... PreSSer foot ASSY. "rrrrerrerritsassnantassen — -1 -
E242 "FGSBO]OS ﬂlﬁ .................... Presser foot AGSY. "rrrreereerrresiatratiatinn — -1
E243 M90939002 T3y 9/64(40) X11------- Screw 9/64(40) X 11 cvereenrercneriianranannns 1111
E244 WMFOOA0267 MIMBigp-------crvevrree- Bushing for presser bar-::--ccreeeeveaninann. 1111
E245 MNF11D0262 JBIHE--------crrvreerrses PreSSer bap---e--rerereenceatarananreranranaans -1 11
E246 WFO1E0253 BI.E4 BLQYUY ff---vvv--- Presser bar lifting cam with O-ring---------- 1111
E247 MO0401085 OYuh TAP4:«-cncrrrravennns O-ring TAP4:« -+ eerreeeensnnenienisnsiiranes 1111
E248 NFO1E0252 #BI bW 44 ffevrrvcrvneres Presser bar |ifter with screw--------scrcruet 1111
E249 N91108001  ibA3Y"11/64(40) x5.5----- Set screw 11/64(40) X5.5--ccvcnvrrrneccncanns 1111
E250 MFO1A0265 IBIiEY $385 fF:--evvvvrv-- Presser bar guide bracket--:-:-cocveeverneen. t 111
E251 "FIOAOZSQ nn\'* ................... Presser spring ............................... ] - — -
E251 MF12B0259 3BIN %-v-vvvrvrerennnnnns PresSer SPriME------+rerestrtareossnennnmanes -1 11
E252 MO1131002 E3y°11/64(40) xX6.5---+-- Screw 11/64(40) X 6. 5-ccvvcrerrrrecereranne 1111
E253 "F20A0703 *mﬁ ................... Presser spr|ng guide ......................... 111 1
E254 MQ3220035 9v3%Y 1/2(28) X49-------- Thumb screw 1/2(28) X49----ccccmueesveenennns 1111
E2565 M93202047 YRityh1/2(28) X8---vv--- Thumb nut 1/2(28) X8----rvvererrrreacncancnes 1111
E256 "FO‘IEOZGZ #Iﬁﬁ .................. Presser bar ASSY. "rerrrecertitaterananansonne {1 - = -
E257 N90702065 CERLLE &11.12-------- Retaining ring-CE type &11.12---v-cvcvve-r-- 1 - ==
E258 WNO1106004 773944/ 11/64(40) xX8-+ -+ Cross recessed and siotted screw 11/64(40) x8:«-«-:- 11 11
E250 N91506001  ibx3¥" 11/64(40) X6------- Set screw 11/64(40) X6 ----r-rrvverroncoeence 1111
E910 MFOOEQ252 #Bx1LtHy bn -ZE#B:--------- Knee lifter lever (left) assy..s-reeverene-ns 1111

11




R0 E
KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

268 263
269%@ .
270\%3 22; el \
I { 7= NS 319
24 266 273 DY
14 28 A 272 295 296

12




FU)V) 8
KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

Fig.  ZB&I~} EREN
No. Parts. No. B & A Description Amt. Reg.
EEE.
F261 MFO1EC746 JL3y7 Wo{¥MH-------vvvvvnt Flexible wire assy. -----ceercmreermenrmananns 111
F262 M90401085 0',‘/7' TAP4----ccvnerannanns O_ring 1T - e L L I 1111
F263 MFOOA1391 KEERAR------c---cccvevreees Thread trimmer driving lever----------------- =11 11
F264 N97082030 E&{F4%" 15/64(28) X7.5------ Stud screw 15/64(28) X7.5------cverrereernenens 1111
F265 “FOOA]729 t*l’,\'* ..................... Triming Iever spring .......................... 1 1 1 1
F266 MFOOA1352 AJ------rvrerermemneerenens Spring support collar-------- R EEEEEEEEEEEEREEE 1111
F267 M91502045 +vb15/64(28)--------vvvvves Nut 15/64(28) -----rovvrrerrcnrcnimenrnenennnns 2222
F268 MFO0A0361  JLAYT MI4¥AAY - --covomnv-e Flexible wire holder--------vsv0eovenn SREEREED 1111
F269 M91127015 ERf3F43 11/64(40) X5------ Stud screw 11/64(40) X5 ---vccvmrvenenrnvnnnnnn P11
F270 MF36A0750 JLHY7 MI4Y4RLc v rovververe Flexible wire presser--«---crr-erverennanons 1111
F271 M90802002 35" 1/8(44) XT--r-vcvvv--- Screw 1/8(44) XT----roerevnrnnenieneinnaneeen, 2222
F272 MF°0A0780 *b" s stsssesssesscacnonanunae Ho | der ......................................... 1 1 1 1
F273 NO1373045 $9pNSX AT vrvvencnrerarans Nut MEXATccveemraeenetamnaniiaraaeniieannanns 2 22 2
F274 MNFOOA1509  MuMYIL/AN H--vovvvenrnee: Solenoid bracket----«----rr-rieciiiaiiiiaainnen 1111
F275 M91510002 3% 15/64(28) x12--------- Screw 15/64(28) X12-+---rvvervrenerneracnnen. 4 4 4 4
F276 M90516063 -----------veveerneenens Link stud------c-vrremenianierieiie e 1111
F277 M94008037 PM$Y MAXE-------c-ervnv-- Cross recessed counter sunk flat head screw MAX6----- 3 333
F278 M93003099 t'Y9-3th(FR)------r-venn-e Terminal pin (Male)--------rovroerronrmnrcnnnes 2222
F279 M92074075 tbA$yRMEX 3. 2T----vvvvvvees Nut M5X3. 2T rcvnrrranrmnnenrcniecnrnncnnnn. 2222
F281 MFOTAQ397  Jyday---ereereecncnncenens Thread trimmer driving lever cusion------------ T 111
F282 M90703065 ERILi#12------------0vne- Retaining ring-E type 12------------ercvmennns 1111
F283 M90913001 1b#%%° 9/64(40) X8.5-------- Set screw 9/64(40) X8.5----cvrrrererrarracnanns 1111
F284 MFOOA1603 MERAREUfFE------cveveeee Bracket for fixed blade--------------coucoennen 1111
F285 ”FO0A0180 *;m ..................... Thread finger .................................. t 11 -
F285 ”Foon]so **m ..................... Thread finger ..................................... - 1
F286 M91102010 45" 9/64(40) X4.1--------- Slotted counter sunk head screw 9/64(40) x4.1---1 1 1 1
F287 MFODAO838 [BISEAR----crvrercerernrasnn Fixed blade---rererererereasncaaraeanaaaananaas 111 -
F287 MFO2A0838 [BISEAR-+-srrerenvorcocanes Fixed blade-«vrovr-rereroncramamrananencsenneens — — -1
F288 M91110045 +vyb 9/64(40)-------vvvvvv-- Nut 9/64(40) -« rvvmvrervnnrrmnnernenionnncnns 1111
F290 M91201045 +uyb 3/16(28)-----vcvvvvv--- Nut 3/16(28) - --r--rrmerrmnrmemnernenrnncnnnns 2222
F291 MFOTEO411  am, 2m% H4345-----rvvevnen- Cam follower, Shoulder screw assy. ----«--------- 2222
F294 MFOTE0477 Apon ~#B---ncvvrverercnron- Stopper lever assy. ----r---esieniieiianeieen 111
F295 MFOOAQ729 4N R--cv-mrmvenrrercneens Coil Springr-----reererrercnrmrommiiineneeees 1111
F296 MFO1E1352 hi—*/’ ffecerecresenecenens Collar with screw--++--ceereecrnesncnnnncrceens 1111
F297 MFOOA1477 ARy —dR----rcvr-vrmrmerons Lever stopper plate-----«s--cv-nermnrnnonreeens 111
F298 M91503022 # #b 15/64(28) X20-+------- Bolt 15/64(28) X20--+vvrerenrveruracnnrcerennee 1111
F299 MFOOAG572 ATHIN R--crcrvrcernrarsenns COil SPringerreevrrrresrsrreeseasrercnsenanna. 1111
F300 MFOOAQ0750 J gYgecereecana it Bushing ........................................ 11 1 1
F301 MFOOA5454 JZiBBh®h.----------v-vvvvoee Knife driving shaft-----c---oervereconronenene. 111 -
F301 MFO2A1454 FZiBBh¥h-------vvvnevvvneee Knife driving shaft---------rnverecmerecennenes — ~ -1
F302 MFOOA2527 - --c-e-r-veremenenenes Knife holding bracket saddle------------------- 1T - - -
F302 MFOOA1527 BEE-----c-rermvrennennenes Knife holding bracket saddle--------=--e-cnvone -1 11
F303 M91111015 B4y  11/64(40) X6.2---- Stud screw 11/64(40) X6.2-----------covrevenn- 2222
F304 “FO0A89]0 IJ/7 ........................ Linke-cvcrsreenccniceneieseccerarnncsccnnenrees 1T 11 1
F305 WM91107045 +yb 11/64(40) - c-vvvvvvv--- Nut 11/64(40)------ocvrmerrmnrvnennnnennaeenens 2222
F306 M91117002 ALY 11/64(40) X13------ Screw 11/64(40) X 13----rrverrvecrercenreaennn. 1111
F307 MFOOA1392 Enm ..................... Knife driving CranK-ccvcoreermuscoerioraenncae 1111
F308 WM90803010 M4Y"1/8(44) X6 revvvr---: Slotted counter sunk head screw 1/8(44) x§----- 3333
F309 M94006052 AJAMEE $28------------e- Thrust collar @28:«c--vrrmeerrecerreenccnnnee. 111
F310 MFQOAQ836 ARBZE------errrerreerreess Knife base (left)----v--r-emocmerrcroncnnnene. 11—
F310 NFO2A0836 ARABZE:-------rorercmeesenss Knife base (left)-------rvvrovrmerrcerrerenmmen = = -1
F311 MFOOAD834 AR -------errvercnnrenees Movable knife (left)------vveremroecnnecnnen. 111 -
F311 MFO2A0B34 ARZE--c--c-vrreremmnronens Movable knife (left)-------reorenrmnnronrnereens — — -1
F312 M91151010 AMIRTIMES” 11/64(40) XT------ Hexagon socket counter sunk screw 11/64(40) X7------- 2222
F313 M91106004 77 5%4%Y" 11/64(40) x8------- Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) x8---6 6 6 6
F314 M90903002 F34" 9/64(40) X6.5-------- Screw 9/64(40) X 6.5--<--crmerrironaiitianinns 2 222
F315 WM91118002 3%° 11/64(40) x10-------- Screw 11/64(40) X10------cvnronrrerrrenseccnens 11
F316 MOO519065 ERI LA - vvorverrrersee Retaining ring-F type 4:----xceererenrnenanecn. 2 2 2 2
F317 M90921002 F4y" 9/64(40) XB:--vvv--e- Screw 9/64(40) X Brvvremrrrintiaiianiiiaininens 1111
F318 N91516002 ERfFits3y" 15/64(28) x8.5-- Slotted flat head set screw 15/64(28) x8.5----- 1111
F319 M91602001 ibs3y" 1/4(40) X4------v--- Set sorew 1/4(40) X4-ccvererrrnrrcnencenenenns 111
F320 M91109004 PWfi7' 534%Y 11/64(40) X8--- Cross recessed slotted screw—PH 11/64(40) x8---- 1 1 1 1
F321 WM94003099 -} #Pr-------ooervnnenenns Cord holder------rrrveerrrmearrecirennnnnnn. 1111
F911 MFOOE3519 MAiMUVL/{F #B-------ovv--e- Thread trimming solenoid-------x-cosmesreneres 1111
F912 MFOTE0351 ALIBEEBRME--------v-vvvoo- Cam follower crank assy. «--------reccoermenrses 1111

13




Gl &y F/Vy TEHEH S UIRHHZHENE
TOUCH BACK MECHANISM & DETECTOR MECHANISM

367 333 334
Lo\
/ = 1@ s
< ,A*“”:
yZ 332——(367)
//,/'// 2 335
V=
/ %
// (913)
/37%31 3/30 (330) /;s 337
= L= 38 369
/\\ /J/ & .‘ & ‘ ’
[9;6] 364
(370) &0
/Xeg £
L<//f’;” - 363 362 361

14




G

4y FINy TEEB B L UEHHS8HE
TOUCH BACK MECHANISM & DETECTOR MECHANISM

Fig. #B&a- ERAN
No. Parts. No. e a8 Description Amt. Reg.
EEE
G330 M91111004 75944y 11/64(40) X 10-«---- Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) x10-------- 2222
6331 NG4003099 b 4BI---cvvcreenenerenn COrd hOIder - rrrreeremensrenseseaenrnnenenennns 33133
G331 MNGOADB20 3-P #BI---cerreeencencn. Cord holder---sssrteeesrareacarnrarasnanssnsnes 3333
G332 NO1018098  JL/4F #H:---vevncieeeenns Solenoid assy. for touch back------------e0evnn. LR R
G333 "F01A0366 3*7’—**77 ............... cOnnector [or | R R R R R 11 11
G334 M91018099  3pj4-12P--cvvveernrrenen. Nylon connector 12-pole-««--rerreerarcenncnnne. 1111
G335 MFOTA0691 A" Afryb----rorevrevrrenees Gascket for solenoid oil seal---+=evvrevvereen. 11
6336 "FO]A0880 mi ..................... Arm side COVEr** " " renssresssvencsenssnnssncnns 11 1 1
G337 MFOOA1691 A" Afrgh--c-r-ereeeercnnees Gascket for arm side cover:-:--ecreeveerenanienne 1111
6338 NGOS16063 L' Ueevrvvverorcononsannes Link StUdese-veerrorresrratentatesncnsstesansasas 1111
G339 N91515015  Bf$¥3y° 15/64(28) x7------ Stud screw 15/64(28) X T-rerrecerceecianinnnianen 1111
G340 MN3BADA1T T Luygye-ceovereercosess RUDDEr GUSION+ ==+ =rrsmsornemrenrnrneenenrannn 1111
G341 Mg7003095 7—1:—}.'& ................. Ground wire F 1 A R 1t 11 1
G342 NO400B099 3=} #PI----v-venennrinn. COrd holdere«rvcesrerentsremrorecsinrarnenernras 1111
G343 MFOTADB82 7" =Y-vcvrvrovarvronenarnnns PULl@Y oo eerennerasrennetintinuiesscnaniennnn 1111
G344 N91502002 t7$/ 15/64(28) x12------- Screw 15/64(28) X12-«---rvrmermemnnniinannan.s 2222
G345 MFO1A0476 1;\ -QA ................... Spacer Aerererteereciranerernnnansenasscacananne 2 2 2 2
G346 NFO1A2694 FRIMIRBI2(TF):------------ Speed command disc B12 (down)-----------rrenenns 1111
G347 NFOTA1694  SAHHRB21(L):-----v------ Speed command disc B21 (up)----ceevrnenirrnennns 111
6348 "F01A1476 1/\ _Q’B ................... Spacer B ........................................ 11 11
G349 NFO1A0259  RRSTARIPIAT YUy -»evvvene SUDDOTter SPringe-««-srevrrrerrrraenieranoneaenns 1111
6350 M93001050 E$30 ................... Washer 30--cc-cvercrcaneenaieetienceanennnnanann. 1111
G351 M90330065 CEUIEIME30---c--vvvreeere Retaining ring—C type 30--------rc-rovreenneanns 1111
G352 MNFO1A0257 RIHESRMI------cvvvvev--- Detector bracket supporter----:--«----x-euoanee 111
6353 NO3002050 [FES 12-+rvrevverrnsses Washer 12¢-+vervreareosearasenensrcernseannanss 1111
6354 MF0O1A0366 ]*7’—*‘,77 ................ Connector [ | R R 11 11
6355 M91020099 ]*7’—6P .................. Nvlon connector s_pole .......................... 1 111
G356 MO1004080 3 LIRD10-+evcerrerrarces Rubber plug @10+ ««+eveeserrermaaenrarrnsanenans 1111
G357 M97118099 a-F f------cvvrvernennes Vinyl cap-tired cable for touch switghr--«r=-=ersrers 1111
G358 M90250037  SW-PWfIPIA 2 M2X3------ Cross recessed head screw-SW-PW M2X3-c-recreneoracns 2222
6359 MFO0AO192 ﬁ,\ * .................... sDrlng Dlate .................................... 111 1
G360 MFOTA1601  Z{yFERfI#R------vvrrevees Bracket for touch switch:-«-srcereerenrencainens 111
G361 MFOOA0270 -7 3 VR R R R Push button-«-+c-recemrrmcnnriaranaiiinanananas 1111
G362 M90512065 ERIILI#E3----vevnvreeees Retaining ring-E type 3--c--crceverrrenrneennns 2222
G363 MFOOATS72  YRTHN Revvevrvoravanennns COi| SPIiNEecreerremsesosrenssesanssenassennaens 1111
G364 MW90251037 Pn"{vb &/ M2XB--v-v----- Bind head screw-cross M2X8-+---cvrrroeracreanss 1111
6365 M90208099 ?‘oux{yf ................. "icro switch .................................... 11 1 1
6366 MFO1A0502 ﬁﬂﬁ ................... Insulator seetererevecrersernarariraatrsasssanns 1111
G367 M93003099 Lt A-SFR(AR) cenrierernees Terminal pin (Male)---cererevrecrnrrnrnrenanns 10 10 10 10
G368 M91106004 7°544Y° 11/64(40) x8----- Gross recessed and siotted screw 11/64(40) XB8.----vex--- 71717
G369 M90519065 ERIib 4@4-------r--vneeee Retaining ring-E type 4-+-+-ccvrrereorierennene 2222
G370 NG1108004  PWfI7" 53445° 11/64(40) X8~ -~ -~ Cross recessed and slotted screw-PW 11/64(40) X8-------- 4 4 44
6913 MFO1EO519  #RZYL/AM #----vvoovvvoe Arm side cover solenoid assy. -:--crreveereeenes 1111
G914 MFO1E0682 7 _Ijﬁ ................... Pul ley BGSY. "rrrcrrreseriaisistssesitnsestasonnn 11 11
G915 MFO1E0406 &&*ﬂ ................. Detector bracket @SSY. ettt ecsstieneenonas 11 11
69]6 MF01E0534 ’7*}47fﬂ ................ Touch s'itch BGSY, "rrtretrerrrreericiaetitatanes 111 1

15




H 71 /5—H8
WIPER MECHANISM

380 381 (381) 382

\

16




H 71 /3-8
WIPER MECHANISM

Fig. #&a-1 EREN
No. Parts. No. Ba a8 Description Amt. Reg

EEE .

- = I o
H380 MFOTA0339  YL/4F A —cevererennnns. Solenoid cover for wiper mech. »-««+vvreeeeenenn.. 111 =
H381 MN90308037 SW-PW{iPtA’ 45 M3x6------ Cross recessed head screw-SW-PH M3XG------xvoveveeen. 1010 10 —
H382 MI1017098 94N —YL/{F «ervrvrvrnnnss Thread wiper solenoid assy. --r--crererenecsenann. 111 -
H383 M91019099 A{ﬁ&ﬁ;]—so ........... Connecting | ) I I 1t 11—
H384 M97061095 -1 #B--------vvvvrnnnnnn Vinyl cap-tire cable assy. for thread wiper switch----- 111 -
H385 MQOGMOSO Eﬁs .................... Washer 6 ........................................ 2 2 2 -
H386 MFOTA2601 YL/ BEAFHR:------vnvvr-- S0lenoid Dracket-+«---reeerreesrrenierannrenaenns 111 =
H387 MF4OE2484 '74,\. —147’ ................ Thread wiper s'itch ------------------------------ 1 11 -
H388 MFO0A4572 7”,7*,,\' * .................. COi | spr ing ...................................... 111 -
H389 M90910033 755" #-t” v4y" 9/64(40) X4- - - Plunger pin 9/64(40) X4------vvcmreenrenennian... 111 -
H390 MO1504050 HE® 20 ----vreerece-ne Washer B20:-+--cerserevemnrncseencsreranancennns 111 =
H391 M90510065 EBYibA#G10---------v----- Retaining ring-E type 10-------vreeveiccnnnnonn, 111 -
H392 "FO0A1417 I 119'}“/!‘/ ................. Rubber CUShION: "+ ccreeeeraniiiiiinriaeinnnnanens 111 —
H393 MFOOA5910 IJJO ...................... Thread 'iper connecting rode s -crererencenennnnnn, 111 -
H394 M90513065 EZMIE/#g2 5--------cv---- Retaining ring-E type 2.5----+-rvevrerrenneinn.n. L I
H395 M90454050 RER4: v vcrvrvracncarnns Washer 4 vccorerenrnarroarannerereerisianmnecnns 2 2 9 —
H396 MFOTAG454 4/ —Bfj-- - vcnvveerrennn. Wiper Shafte-ereeeereceenneeannriicinesnnnneenss 111 -
H397 MFO0A0982 7‘,\' —”-é‘ ................ Thread 'iper bracket--+ - cccccaantiiiiiiiiaa, 111 —
H308 MFOOAQ980 4N =« -vvvrnvvnrennaenns, THread Wiper-«««-resrensraresserirnssssssenrnnss 111 =
H399 M91106003 L2 11/64(40) x20----- Screw 11/64(40) X20-----crevreremcnreiennnnn, 222-
HA00 M93003099 t Yh-3FR(FR) »rvrvrvervenes Terminal pin (Mal@) -««-verererneeeearirnncnneanens 2 2 2 —
H401 M94002099 ]—}.‘ #I .................. Cord holder--+--«+rcereeneiaaiiiiiniiiiiniiinnasn 111 —-
H402 MI1515002 35" 15/64(28) x10------- Screw 15/64(28) X10----cvrernrreeiricninnrnnans 222-
H403 M90519065 Eg.‘t;ﬁ4 ................ Retalnlng ring_E type - LR T R IR 2 2 2 —
HA404 M90B06002 F3Y' 1/8(44) X6---------- Screw 1/8(44) XG--vrervrrrrrrnnnannaineinninn, LI I
HO17 MFOTE0984 74N —Y9F)34F---cvvvvv-nne Wiper device assy. --r-cec-ceereriiiiiaiaiiin. LR I

17




Ro/HHEE
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

18




Aeutees
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig. #B&Ra- EREX
No. Parts.No. R Description Amt. Reg.

EEE

SEEE
J410  NFOTA0873  jHIRGIR#H----------------- Arm oil shield assy.-----vrreveereiinnnnn.. 11
J411 MFO1A2740 #G6;HM7:thhd8X30eesrvvvc-e Oil felt @8X30eevrreccenererennniannaan, o111
J412  MFOOA2780  ARA =+ v rrvrennrnnasennns 0il filter holder-«- - -reeevreerorsrernsnannss 1111
J4‘|3 MFO] E073] ﬁ;‘ﬁ,\' 47' ﬁ .............. oil return tube ASSY. "rrrrertrsicctianeacacnas 1111
Jd14 NF80A1688 &N ('@ (E)--------- Upper shaft oil tube assy. ------+eeeeeeennens 1111
J415 NF40A1750 o {7 47 91 1/2(28) ==+ 0il tube lock bushing 1/2(28) -+ vcreeerrnann 1111
J416 MFBOADTB3 & U7 H=Revvvrvvreereneens 00) DUMD- <+« =nreeresonromnnensearcaeneeannnns 1111
J417 M91103004 77359435 11/64(40) X 13------- Cross recessed and siotted screw 11/64(40) x13+++--- 3333
J418 M90810002 ¥ 1/8(44) X8:+vvvvv--- Screw 1/8(44) X8rvvrverreecrreeeininiinniiaen. 1111
J419 N90801004  7°394%Y° 1/8(44) x13----- Cross recessed and slotted screw 1/8(44) x13------... 3333
J420 M90304053 I\. *E$3 5 ............... SDr Ing washer 3 5 ............................. 11 11
J421 MF10A1742 mEIRESF--------ev0neet Oil adjusting plater-srcreerrrereracnnnan.a.. 1111
J422 "F]OE033‘] *' )7' 74»9_' ............... OI | pump f' lter ............................... 1 11 1
J423 "FOOAZGO] ﬂﬁj"\'— ................. Oll pump |mDe| |er COVEr " scoesnarnasnnscasaans 11 — —
J424 NF10A0601 HIEEAN —c-vcrveenernanns 0il pUMD MDElIEF COVEF -+« rrerrerereeasrecnas — -1 1
J425 “F10A0685 ﬁﬁ ..................... 0|| pump imoe' |er ............................. 1111
J426 MFOOEO142 #8ian' 474 (T)--vvv-v-- Lower shaft oil tube assy.-----ceovvreennaan. 1111
J427 W92201047 n' (7 BT 991 11/32(28) + -+ - Oil tube lock bushing 11/32(28) «---+rcvcveev-n. 1111
J428 MFOTAQ378 BN 47 497" rvvereenne 0il return tube clip--r--revcemeencnennnnnen.. 1111
J429 M97084030 mEREEHKS 15/64(28)----- Oil adjusting screw 15/64(28) - «-xvereerernens Tt 111
J430 HFSOA] 572 7»7*'\' * .................. cOi | spr |ng ................................... L I |
J431 MFOOAOT48  #@iHiR-------vvrrvvrrmr-- 01 WiCK==+evrornernsrseracacrnroranaannnnnnns 1111
J432 MFOSA0148 48ER--------vrrvrreeres 0] WiCK: = - mreerererararanmnmneacranerensnnes 1111
J433 MI1106004 77 3944%°11/64 (40) x8----- Cross recessed and siotted screw 11/64(40) X8« -+---- 2 222

19




TR |
ACCESSORIES

476
MN—gy | ET |
472 | T Nsg
o g - /@ - / 451
474/@ g2 f&/\ 460 (487% Q
475 \/ ~ 64 ©

4

20




()t

ACCESSORIES
Fig. #&a-+ » S REN
No. Parts. No. Ba4A Description Amt.Reg.
EEE.
SEEE
K430 M90701099 SRMETY dobecerererrcacnann Magnet blocks«-erverversaracereiniiiiiiiaiinsa. 1111
K431 MNSO2A2976 NAMEAN F3:-----crecrernee Hexagon socket screw key 3-ccevrevvreereeneee 1111
K432 MF90A2976 AMEAN $2:- - -vrrerevrnes Hexagon socket screw key 2-«--:-ecrceerarnane, 1111
K433 MOO550050 BE@G-+ceerevrvernnsrorsnss Washer for bobbin winder 5recrreresrersvaraness 292 2 2
K434 M90401041 KRR 4.5X200« rrreesnres Wood screw for bobbin winder 4.5x20:-:-cce-.-: 2222
K435 MBO2A0608 4% EY(fh) creevrerererenans Screw driver (Size M)er-reveerecrrercecinianes, 1111
K436 MBO2A1608 40 V() crvcvrerracncnans Screw driver (Size §)cevrerertaantenininaianans 1111
K437 MFOIAQS65 ITIREREBES:------vvvvvene Speed command disc adjusting plater--++e---2er- T
K438 MFG0A0137 HEEY:«v-vsererecnraianaanns Oil With Ofler-r-r=sesssrssasammraraianaanansns 1111
K439 MFO1E0418 AZPLUF M- ---rvrvvvrerenre Hinge with rubber cushion««+-rrerevrcencnanes 2222
K440 MFO1A0419 R5BI L(K) cvvrercvrrerenee Head cushion (large) «eerevrrervararrncriinann, 2222
K441 MFOTA1419 BB AUR) «vevvrrecnvnnees Head cushion (small)«esereorrorrerseneranisnnaas 2 2 9 2
K442 MFOTADTT6 A BMIN —l-erevrvcnricinnns Belt GOVEr Jrvr-vreserresssaenunaricieicananens 1111
K443 M91506004 7" 5445 15/64(28) xB--+---- Cross recessed and slotted screw 15/64(28) x8--2 2 2 2
K444 NO1075004 SW-PR{IPHA" 3 M4X14:------ Cross recessed head screw-SW-PW M4 x14...-..... 1111
K445 MFOIE1776 A RMIn =24 vvrerreecnens Belt COVEr @SSy. 2:+- ceerertecracssansniacsns 1111
K446 MOT003045 +oyMM4:--«-rrervserrenrensens NUL Md:vcrereroenennereoraensianinatnioscananas 1111
K447 MFOTATTT6 A RPN =3-cvrccercaracns, Belt COVEr 3rrrrerrenreesensasenscasensnornaens 1111
K448 WF40EQ193 SIIFEMER. - vvvervrnns Thread stand assy. c--- reerresrreeenrscaccancns 1111
K449 WFOTE0193 MSMMH.---ccvorvvevees Bobbin winder assy. «scerecrresrirrietiiiiiannns 1t 11—
K449 MFO3E1193 MBIEMMAR - - vceonres Bobbin winder assy. -:-ceccerrerrecrariiiiiiiiis m — -1
K450 “F60A0734 ngﬁ’"\'_ ................... Heﬂd COVEr "t ccterranenssavssesnnoransens veaaas 11 11
K451 MFOQAD608 25 [V () wreererrracnsrnsns Screw driver (Size L) eesereeseserarnentnarnnsss 1111
K452 MF70A0578 RR.LY $PM---o-vvvererers Knee lifter lifting rod-----r--errrvverronenens 1111
K453 MF20A3691 #4Mn gfsleeecrerernccnansss Gasket for oil reservoir lrresrresrenercncanees 11
K454 M97001052 I—RJ994=8- cevrvrornronsnss Seal washer 8-:-rerrerereconsornearineeintonans 1111
K455 M92002002 4y 5/16(28) X 10+ - ------- Screw 5/16(28) X10:«crvvrreenrreanraiecarenes 1111
K456 MF20A2691 FAMN 9522 -cceerereerreres Gasket for oil reservoir 2:ee-ccecorerencncecns 1111
K457 NF20A1723 B LA dMg--ccrvvrrenerenns Knee lifter shaft-erecoerrensreonsnninicnanaans 1111
K458 MF20A1729 BEEN ERUN Reecvrererenenns Knee lifter springerr-reorereerenrenceneannnnn. 1111
K459 MF20A1724 BE LN DN =erecererercannns Knee lifter--or-etesrsensecnenarnrarniiecasnans 1111
K460 "9‘50]045 f’b ]5/64(28) .............. Nut ]5/64(28) .................................. 2 2 2 2
K461 M91520001 ibAky" 15/64(28) x27------- Set screw 15/64(28) X27-«--srenrenerrrnrrnenans 2222
K462 M9O515065 ERILLAMEY rrrrveeerrreeers Retaining ring—E type Br«-:crvvvecernnvrrenens 11 11
K463 MFOTAO139 M« ««-ccvverrerrenrrrnnee Oil reservoir-teseerercrrrarsnrrsssnreneassnens 111 -
K463 MFOTATIZ0 . «- cvrvnereecnnnnnns Oil reSErvoir -t tererrresrersrisstacioeraiois = = -1
K464 MFA0A0T84 RRSTFYF Fororvvvrorevneres Knee lifter coupling joint:«coceovvereneceeeee. 111
K465 M92001031 ufE LE5/16(18) X13--+---- Bolt 5/16(18) X 13+ cevverrruerecrnrnerenanenens 2222
K466 MFO1A0728 ﬁ S i EERERELE S Knee lifter shaft---erevessereeereirinnnaronens 1111
K467 M91510022 & Mb 15/16(28) XBevvvvv---e Bolt 15/16(28) XBrrrrorrmnrenrrerecnniinernanns 1111
K468 NF40A04TT BRESFARIN rrovrvrrnerereees Knee lifter plate stopper=:«crserserervreenones [
K469 MFA0ADT37 JEZSF-cvrcerocncarcnsnvanas Knee lifter plate--cesceerreearearneiiannann. 1111
K470 MF40A1737 BEEFAN =v-rveceeronenarans Knee |ifter Cover=«-sr reretrtertsencasiaaiaonns 1111
K471 M91551022 *‘ BIME X 12 v cccnceseccccnrn B°|t [ R a Y A R R -1
K472 MF20A0131 RIBRI& - creecrcnreasisanans 0il bottle hojder=ecesesrrerreratersisciorsecssm = -1
K473 M90702050 E$¢2] ................... washer ¢2] ...................................... -1
K474 M90104053 1 JEEQRE:--+rceovrerererecons SPring washer Ge-tcerevererarmnaieniiiiiiine — — -1
K475 M91571045 1'7}"6 ...................... Nut MB-----rreesrmreceecrcentecinenniatnccnceas — — -1
K476 WF20A0130 JHL Yrvrvvorrcosracarannaas 0i] Dottlerrerrrreerostorarentnesiareecissnnsesm — -1
K477 WNF10E0149 “"-,7 ..................... Oi] tanK-rerrsrerrererescesacarisirataranransns 1111
K478 WMF36A0731 Dralnage tub@ersvesrrentcntnciiitieitisctiiran e — -1
K479  M92001047 Stud screw for oil drainage 5/16(28) X10-+++-++ — = — 1
K480 ':‘ OMGQ] Gasket ........................................... - ]
K481 MF10A0187 Thread take-up Spring: r-r-srerrerrecerrnnerses 11 —--
K481 MF12BO187 RERYN Jrcerevrvreresensess Thread take—up SPrimgr=reresversrsresenriacers — - 11
K482 MF21D0128 E\‘/*JﬁDAx]#]] .............. Needle DAXIHI T cererresicerantiniiiecnancnenn, 4§ — —~— —
K482 MF30EQ128  &HEYb-ccvrvcermeeraranaanns Needle Seberrererrrererarroemiraniiioieannnnnn -] - =
K482 WF31EQ0128 ﬁt‘/}. ...................... Needle Set«rerrresrrercnrereniirenieioncccerone— -1 1
K483 MFAID0123 F b Yrererececomrcriinnnas Bobbinessrerrrersancsnsarnasistarinaisinanns  Jp———
K483 MFOOAD123 K b yrcerecrrereseccervines Bobbiprerrererreerrsrenniniierinieiercnncnaen -3 3 -
K483 WF25B0123 * B yserereraciienreninen Bobbines----rrrersarrersnnnsiiiiniiiititoctiii = — -3
K484 MO1109004 PWHH7" 53{4Y° 11/64(40) X 8- - - Cross recessed and slotted scrow-PH 11/64(40) XB-- -+ 2 22 2
K485 MO0511050 RE®S---crrecerrsrnraroses Washer for bolt cover Heerecccccereccarnnnnnee 2 2 2 2
K486 MO0401041 ARV 4.5X20: - vvrverees Wood screw for belt cover 4.5X20:---erevever: 2222
K487 M91502002 £33 15/64(28) X12:cccvvers Screw 15/64(28) X 12-cr-srerrirtensvrrrranneens 111
K9]8 EO]E0776 N ll‘hl\‘ -ﬁ ................. Belt COVEr @SSY. «t*ecrtsvrsvrnnrevrccantranonscs ] ] 1 1
K919 WMF90E0139 ﬁ‘ﬁ ..................... Oil reservoir ASSY. rrerrrrressres e anaetuuen 111 -
K919 MF70EQ139 immﬁ ..................... Qil reservoir T AR R R R R -1
K920 MFO1E0727 ﬁgiﬁ .................... Knee fifter ASSY. rrcrrrerreenteatctiaitananns 11 11
K921 MFO3E0131 hSherhyb:-orcrveercerens: 0il bottle holder assy. :«eessrrreerrrrencrrecrem — -1

21




